https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1587987/000158798724000187/newtseptember2024offering-.htm 21/158

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds before expenses received from the sale of the Notes are estimated to be approximately $72,375,000, after
deducting the discounts and commissions payable to the underwriters and estimated offering expenses payable by us (or $83,362,500 if
underwriters exercise their option to purchase up to an additional $11,250,000 aggregate principal amount of Notes in full). The net
proceeds received will be used for funding of investments, repayment of existing debt and general corporate purposes.

S-17

9/12/24, 8:29 AM Document

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1587987/000158798724000187/newtseptember2024offering-.htm 22/158

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the unaudited capitalization of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries as of June 30,
2024 on an actual basis and on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the Notes (assuming the underwriters do not exercise
their option to purchase additional Notes). This table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and
its subsidiaries incorporated by reference herein.

As of June 30, 2024
Actual As Adjusted

(Dollars in thousands-
unaudited)

LONG-TERM DEBT
Senior Notes of the Company:
8.625% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2029 offered hereby $ — $ 75,000
8.500% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2029 71,875 71,875
8.000% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2028 40,000 40,000
5.000% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2025 30,000 30,000
8.125% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2025 50,000 50,000
5.500% Fixed Rate Senior Notes due 2026 115,000 115,000
Notes payable - Securitization Trusts 246,841 246,841
Advances from Federal Home Loan Banks 19,362 19,362
Other Long-Term Debt 50,265 50,265
TOTAL LONG-TERM DEBT $ 623,343 $ 698,343
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, par value $0.02 per share; 20 shares outstanding $ 19,738 $ 19,738
Common stock, par value $0.02 per share; 25,852 shares outstanding 517 517
Additional paid-in capital 215,633 215,633
Retained earnings 38,251 38,251
Accumulated other comprehensive income loss, net (137) (137)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 274,002 $ 274,002
TOTAL CAPITALIZATION $ 897,345 $ 972,345

(1)   Long-term debt consists of debt with a maturity of one year or more at the time it is incurred. These amounts are presented at the
gross principal amounts outstanding and exclude unamortized debt issuance costs and purchase accounting adjustments.

(1)

S-18

9/12/24, 8:29 AM Document

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1587987/000158798724000187/newtseptember2024offering-.htm 23/158

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following summary description sets forth certain terms and provisions of the Notes, and to the extent inconsistent
therewith replaces the description of the general terms and provisions of the Notes set forth in the accompanying prospectus, to which